
f 
I• 

' 

.n 

' ' ~ •'f ' 

\ l . •' 
:; f.:·~,, 

.' ·· ·. 
I , 

' I 'j 

·. {~· .'.' ; ::~~~f~ -i'UI~~C BIRVtCI COIOUB8IOH OF KENTUCKY 
1 I I 

••etibl of the Public Service .co .. ission was held this 
...... 11tn1:: c.tiair•-ft '·wuuaa A. Logan, Vice Chairllan Barkley 

.. •nd ·.c•J•IIJDJJBr• CbulH '1/, »~r1~r~ .BPPP.rJ :~, ~pu~Uh 
• Wheeler, Jr. 

• • • • • 

) 
) 
) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

CASE NO. 5807 

On Moveaber 22, 1971, the Applicant, Kentucky Utilities 

C~apany, filed ita Notice of General Adjust•ent of Rates to be 

et:tective on and after December 15, 1971, The effect of the 
z;~~ : 
tl}:,i; · '. :proposed adjuataent would be to illcrease Applicant's aftftua1 
;~· f,/,Jt:.. ~~ , ,I (.' 

~]' \1:-_ , .-.vellu" .. appro~~u tely $13, 778, 000. 

· .<:f ' J Th• Co•i•eion on Nove•ber 23, 1971, suspended the rates 

:~~·i~·. 
1 

,, .. a cperiod of five llionths and set the first heil.ring on Deceaber 
' ~~~. ,,i~ t-1. 

~·· } -~ ·· :·.t': ' ~9, 1971, at 10:00 A.M. (EST) and directed that raotice be published. 

Service Study ordered 

eaiy three of the Intervenors, the Office of Consumer 

Affaire of the Attorn•Y General of the Commonwealth , Green River 

Steel Corporation, and Black River Mining Company actively partici-
·) i ;' .... 

t·-~ .. , " s>ated ill ttie hearlngs. 
~~~-. :··. ! · ~ 
.. ;~,; ;(:' ;·. ~\lba~~.ted1, oD May 9, 1972, with di~ections to the parties to tile 
r\-'1 lr ~ . .•. . ' 

-~:T·.:>I, b'!•t•~ a1~·~ of which,. were filed w~thin ~he Uae allotted. Ta.e 

· -.~ · C..-t••iOft IUMtained th• Motion of the Attorney General to Ule 
,i.',_ • • ~ ' I J/ 

·! it• •••,..•• and ordered a letter on behalf ot Green ftiv•r 8tee1 

The evidence was completed and the aatt•r 

I •, · 

• 
'I 

I 

, . . , 

1 
:. :JI ~ 

... , ..... ~ 
<!"!,' ·': 

' <). 

.k. • ~~ 



~:t~. : !' . 

·~~,· 
'·• 
::; . ~ .. ' · ' 
\;t~~:.~, 
f'''·!~,J~ 
' ~~ ·: ~ 

" 

. 
'l· 

... 

j.. 

,. j 

' 

OMMAL CCWMII!TAIY 

...._,.._, 

... •tat ... at of the dMty and obliaation of the Co.ataaioa 

felati .. to .the .. tter uad,r ooaaiderat.t.on, aade by the ca...t.aaioa 
I I 

<\.1• c .. lo. ••• oa .Jaauary 11, 1818, can hardly be l•proved upon 
' ' ........ tOl lt 1•: 

"'lbe c-t•atoa h~La duty to (1) eaubliah such 
rat.. .a will all~ the Coapany to earn a fair 
aad reaaoaable rate on ita property devoted to 
the public uae and thus enable it to raise the 
required capital necessary to Meet the expanded 
••rv1ce needs in Kentucky, (2) see that the rates 
ao char1ed ~• not excessive in order that no 
exhorbitant or diecri•inatory charge will be •ade 
to any cuat011er or claes of custo•ers." 

Tbe eo..tsaion has carefully evaluated the evidence offered 

la tbl• proceediDI in the light of its duty, 

It would be neither practical nor serve any useful purpoee 

to uadertake to aet forth in this opinion all of the facts developed 

durlna the cour•• of the hearing. Therefore, factual aatters are 

found and aet forth only where and to the extent that they are 

aaterial to the decision. 

As 1• virtually always the case in an adversary procoediftl, 

tbe evidence i8 extreaely conflicting and the conclusions of the 

eapert witnesses are quite divergent, although each of thea h&Vd 

-..t l•preaaive qualifications and obviously had available to the• 

in aak1Dt their analy•ea all of the aaae material facts which have 

a bearinl upon those •att~rs concerning which they offered evidence, 

fhe Ullderlying basis of tMt.ir conclusions, thoee conclusions 

th ... •lv,., their choice• of data, the ••tho~ ot its use, and the 

'"',. Milner of it• application of the expert wuneaaes of both th• 

I • 

" ... , .. 
•• •• f ,, . 

·~· J 

Applicant and the Intervenors, although well prepared and pre•ented, 

are GOt to~ally tree troa cogent challenge and contradiction. 

.le do not believe, howeve~, that any of this expert testi• 

•ony is •o lackinl in factual support and probative valu~ that it 

•hould be dis~e.arded, neither do we believe that any of it is eo ·• 

Ptr•u .. ive or well founded tha~ it •hould be considered to be con-. ;.., ~ 

. . ''./ . ..,,. 

- • .. 1 

\\. i) 
'i\ I - 2 

. . 
"' , .... " 

' ~ \· . ~ 
.. 

,, ' . 

.. ... . ; 



'. .. • -··. r . !. 

·, . the · -~ re .. olit,ble conclusion, which aay be 

· ~~kpert teati~ony offer$d is that tho 
I 

this c .. e lies soaewhere between ita 
I 

In apptovi~ or authorizing adjustaenta in rates under t~e 
• l \ 

<t.;'_;::~l1:roliiUta-.o~• ·W_ble)b prevail at thi• tlae, technically very litt~e, 

, leeway exists. The aaximua rates peraiaaible under the 
,·,I " 

· C~t••ton'a Order iaaued in conforaity with the Federal Price · · ---H~r :t·~ 
C-bsion Guidelines, proaulgated pursuant to the Econ011ic StabUi• 

·•f·q· ·' 

~~i:~ton Act of i970 ia the ainiaua needed to attract capital at 
{. ':< -·· 
t~~~Dable aa.ta and not iapair the credit of the utility; to 

fbjure continued adequate and safe services or to provide for necea­

j~y expana1on to aeet future requireaents. On the other band, the 

,aiblaua peraiaaible under applicable Kentucky Statutes, decisions of 

the Courta of the (~oaonwealth, and the Federal Courts, including 

the United States Uupreae Court, are rates that will produce auffic­

ient revenuea to pr~eerve the financial integrity of the Utility so 

aa to aaintain ita credit and to attract capital, For all practical 

p~posea both the aaxiaua peraiaaible and the ainiaum peraiaaible 

ar• tbe ..... 

In that licht we consider aoae of the aore aigniticant 

a8pecta ot the caae. 

ATTRITION 

we believe that the evidence presented ahowa beyond any 

doubt that the attrition allowance incorporated in the Applicant'~ 

rate baae in the Co.aiaaion'a Order in Caae No. 3324 in 1968, ac• 

ca.piiahed very well one objective of that Order by preventins 

''-~quent rate application•, and contributed significantly to the 

production of revenues Qf sufficient aalnitude that the Applicant, 

ln order to keep it• overall rate within reasonable liMit•, found 

·· it.-1.-ece•aary to reduce variou• rate• approved in 1968 durinl ea9h 

of the yeare l902 tb~ough 1967, and permitted it to succeaefully . ., 
~p,~ate at tho•• reduced ratea at a profit for at lea•t another 

. tHr ee yeara. 
:_ .·· ~~~~' . 

~;·It ', , ~ > .. ~~r.~ ~ - 3-

'I ~.'' ; 

.'t 



'' ' : •f 

i ·. 

•.J 

.. 
''l ' 

fUt~ I 
~ .. ! te~a;Btre agruae,ta can be advanced on either atde of the 

· ,q"eat1oa Of ,. wbether an attrition allowance does in fact oonetitute 
~,_ ; t , ~ _ ~ • I 

· _r~' ~a. · .i'~~iaitlon of future ~nflatlonary expectations contrary to the 

,;: -),i'l~e . C_.iaaio~ Ou1del1nea. An attrition allowance requires the 
- ~ l• • - J 

\a&suaptton th~t cost• will increase at a ~ore accelerated rate than 

~::r.e,ea,es; that coats wlU increase while rates reaain stable with 
olt J ~· ~ I I I 

tl)e, .only s~rce of addit~onal revenues being additional services 

rendered, wtth those additional services being acre expensive to 

provide, 

The attrition allowance ~equeated in this oaae is approx1-

aately t7I,OOO,OOO. A 7' rate of return on that allowance alone 

.would require approximately $lo,ooo,ooo of additional revenues 

annually. lt is readily apparent that the attrition allowance 

reque-ted is approxlaately aa' of the net original coet of the 

entire systea within Kentucky's jurisdiction, and that figure 

lncludea over $37,000,000 of conwtruction work in progress and 

aore tban $8,000,000 in working capital. 

We do not believe that an attrition allowance colftports itself 

well with the apiri t of the econoaio pol:Lc ies now extant, which not 

only have a direct effect upon the Applicant ~nd others engaged in 

•t•ilar endeavors, but also have a direct effect upon their customers; 

nor do we believe that an attrition allow~nce would be in the beat 

interests of the Applicant's ouMtomers, 

The Commission finds that, even though the attrition allow­

ance included in the 19&8 Order was p~edicated upon considerations 

, .;i which the COMission found appropriate, llnder the circumstances 

which now prevail an attrition allowance would be improper. 

In view of other considerations, particularly with respect 

to tbe type of rate base herein considered, those ele•ents wbicb 

it contains and the approval of a fuel adjustMent clause, the rates 

herein approved should offset any foraeeable erosion of earnings 

.. , which aisht otherwise reault from increases in operating coata. 

·. 
•. .·,,, 

.· 
... ·' ; ~ ~- . . ., 



. '•' 

·. 
RATE BASB 

evidence was offered concerning the type rate 

base. 

in determining the appropriate rates 

Applicant. It was suggested that the 

an average rate baae rather than an 

<' .... ~·) I _, • • ... • • 

.. . l'(: : .· ~lth~gh an averaae rate base (average per month for the 

·-l:· ... >•?t .... be iiJonth teet pefiod) aight be appropriate if a utility were 
1r;~~ ~- '. ~~~-: :' .? · ... ; . ' . 

:·. ·"-ril.i;~~ed to i11lplement the rates approved on a retroactive ba•is 
; u".· i 1 

, •• • "
1 ~- ' , • 

· '··:.: f('~o , t~e beginning of the test period) that procedure is not 
. . 't -:' ·. r. ~ 

, · .. · :ap~c)P.tU~e . 
.~ '' • I .~ ;-: : . .. ")t ~·- .•· 
.... : ·.•. T~s rates fixed by the Colllllli&aion will have pro•pective .. , 

application only. Since the rates when implemented will be baeed 

upon investment \n properties already devoted to the public use, 

it appears more •ppropriate and more dquitable to consider the 

inveetaent at the date nearest the time when rates for its uee 

' .: . are iapleunted. The date nearest the time at which the rates 

. . . herein approved could become effective is the end of the test period, 

'.
1

';L that betns Auauat 31, 1971. Using that date will result in the .. 
\•, .,, 
·· ~· propertiee belns devoted to the public tervice for almost a year 

prior to the iapleaentation of the rate• herein approved. 

The Coaaission recosnizes that, al~hOUih the Brown Unit 

No. 3 Generatin1 Facility had been in service only a short time 

before the and of the period, as the system realizee its increased 

efficiency and as full utilization of its capacity is approached, 

the ~ni_t cost of ita production will decreaee, which will no 

doubt contribute substantially to the prevention of any aubst~ntlal 

erosion of earnings, even though other operating costs may incre•ee 

after the rates herein approved becoae effective. 

We find from the record and do consider a net original coet 

rate baee, based upon the utilitY'• property devoted to the public 

31 1 1971, adjusted to year end, to bs: 

Plant in Service 
Plant :ndP.r Construction 

, Ma~eria1e and Supplies 
.• ' : • l...-·' . ., . 

... 

- 5 -

,388,391,941 
37,131,&11 

2,825,384 

.. : 
r 

..,~ 

1 



•I 

• 1,849,046 
397,850 

' 
5a079 1358 •se.ets,ooo 

• 107,372,4fl 
39,539 

3,481,188 
11,295,207 

2,055,497 

• 84 1424 
136,188,114 

Met Oriatnal coat $ 308,388,818 

Tb~ 'K•ntucky jurisdictional portion of the above total is 

et.0811 or $182,120,980. 

We believe it appropriate to mention specifically the 

adaonition of both the Supreme Court of the United States in the 

;i~:, Hope Natural Gas Case and the decisions of the Kentucky Court of 
'·. 

~ .. 

Appeals (see for example City of Lexinston vs: Public Service 

Ca.aiasion, Ky. 1951, 149 s. w. (2d) 780)that in the final analysis 

it is the result reached and not the method employed which is con• 

trolllns ln the aatter of teattns tbe reasonableness of rates 

authorl~ed for utllity services. 

Even thoush recent construction has bad soae adverse effect 

upon earnings and the proposed construction over the next five years, 
2 eatt.ated to be in excess of $&8,000,000 annually, exclusive of 

expenditures Which •ay be required for environmental protectlon, may 

have a siail.ar effect to some extent temporarily, it is only reasonable 

to anticipate that these tac1lit1ea will contribute to the production 

of additional revenues when placed in service. 

FUEL COSTS 

The evid~nce is clear and convincing that fuel costs have 

increased at a frighteningly accelerated rate in the recent past. 

We take notice of the probability that fuel costs will continue to 

increase with the impleaentation of the Federal Mine Health & 

' '::), 
' .· 

Bte•art ixhlblt 3G, Line 16 - Column 6 to Column 3. 
Bechanan Bxhlbit No. 3 • . ,, 

- 8 -



'I '• . ,, . 
:·;:. 

I' 
'I 

::• ' , ·,~. 

'" ,, 

,·, 
, \ 

I 
~{ .• . I 

~~t.;f)¥ -.>~~,., - tfle J~leae~taUon 
. , ., I •••eJr __ SI~• T.X• an4 the ade$Uiqnd costs 

of the newly enacted 

eabraoed within the 
I ,J I ' 

~~-t-inous Co~l ,.age Agreeaent of 1971, . ' 
Inore .. es in co.ts of this nature which appear to be 

certain to occur, where the product involved will be entirely 
' ' 

~- _. . ~onsua~ in providing the service, the increased costs are sub-

,Jtct to exact deterainatiqn and involve a very substantial po1•t1on 

. of_ qperatlng costs, can, and realistically should, be borne by the 

user of tbe service, because ultimately the users of the service 

will be c~pelled to bear that cost in any event. It serves no 

useful purpose to suffer and permit a substantial expenditure of 

a r~urrlng nature to accrue and then be reflected as a signifi­

cant increaae in operating costs, th~reby reducing earnings, as a 

justification for oven larger increases in rates in the future, 

Accor~ingly, we believe that it is in the best interests 

of both the Applicant and the consu•ers of the service to pay this 

coat aa it accrues by approving the fuel clause as rewritten and 

append~ hereto. In order that the approval of the fuel clause 

and tbe Comaission's intent with regard thereto will not be mis­

un4eratood, we believe that it should be clearly understood that 

it is the obligation of the Applicant to purchase its necessary 

fuel at co.petitive prices, ~~~ we fully intend that the only 

increased fuel costs which are to be borne by the Applicant's 

customers as a result of the implementation of the fuel clause 

are tha.e increased coats which result even though fuel has been 

purchaeed at the beat nnd most reasonable price obtainable under 

all the circum•tances, 

THE CASE OF GREEN RIVii~~ STEEL 
CO!fORATlON AliJ) .BMCK RIVER MINUiG COMPANY 

Aside from the general objections of Green River Steel 

Corporation and Black River Mining Company to the proposed adjust-

aent ia ratea, the principal thrust of their respective cases ia 

. 
. I • - 7 -, I 

t, . 

:i. I 

!! 

'1 .. 

.. ,, 



;• ' 

:: ·. r .. 
~ . . 

..-. -·~ .-
; 

i • 

; 

; ~;: :-::~-~~.: • . i 

. , ·- ~: '(~. ~ : . ' 

,. .... n ... ,.., .. _ 'th.,f ' _l~lii t•cl q\iptl ty of UD1Q.ternptable deu.nd proviclect 

' - . : or. tbe ta~t that tbe uaer owns or leuea ita own ' 

' ta~iltttea, and that both protestant&' contracts con­

adjuataent clayae, baa the effect of requiring each of 

·_--.;. thea .to pay ab inequitable portion of the total revenues to which . ·, , . .. 
·- ' 

· ;;th• Applic.nt is entitled in providing electrical service to the 

,·~, ·aen•r.at· Public. 
i, • .. ~ -· 1 

1
' I 

Since the co .. taalon•a Order can be only prospective in 

... •PJ»Ucatton, whatever the effect aay have been in the past, approval 
. . ~ ~ 

\ · h•rein of the tue1 adjuataeht clause tor all claaaea of cuat011era 

_:will aore equitably distribute the increased coat of fuel in the 

future, and disposes of the argument that its effect has been ctis­

criainatory aa to these two protestant& and others similarly situ­

ated, whether or not it has been so in fact. 

The stat .. enta for service introduced in evidence by Green 

•iver Steel Corporation are taken to be rather typical and reflect 

the uae by Green River Stoel '~orporation of quantities of electric 

energy far in excess of the ~ninterruptible deaand provided for 

under itl contract. That fact. alone convinces ua that it would be 

difficult for Green River Steel Corporation to efficiently operate 

or to operate for long periods of tiae at all if lialted to the 

uninterrupt.ble deaand. Even though the tdditional quantities of 

power supplied aay be only surplus power, to find that only a suf-

ficiency of the entire systea of the Applicant to produce the unin­

terruptable portion should be considered in determining the reason• 

ableneaa of the rate for that class of cuato.er, la to ignore the 

fact that were it not for the entire 8y8tem it could not be served 

the quahtitiea of power which it needs for the conduct of ita 

operation•. 

OWnership or lea8ing of diatr1but1on facilities by the user 

- 8 -

••• j 

' ' I .· 

., 
\ 

' 
" 

'-~ 
.1) I ' ;·,1 

. ' • •,.,, Jl 

~ • ;~ I. ~ 

/) •· .' :;, 

'" tj 
~·" .. . .. ;~ 



. ' ' 

:nt :=r~ i~~~: ~ .. t· ... ~ I · ;;. :-·.: --~,, 
' <' ' ...... ' · w_ !ID!• coll~'cte4 for vo1untar11y can lead only to the conclusion 

and adequa1e to it, the oonau..~ ~oi r~~~n~ d--.ed eu~tlcient 
I 

t~at . arranle. .. nt tbe aa.t econoatcally sound. 

r •beu· tested in the light of the specific considerations set 

~~r,tb ~a liB 27$.030, we f~nd that the rates herein approved are . ' - ,. 

·J'·pop~le to : tbeae protea~anta and other similarly situated. 

I 

MOST SIGNIFICANT COMPONINTS OF BXPEMSBS 

Tbe Applicant's witness, its Vice President, testified, and 

we cobcut, that essentially all tbat is involved in this proceeding 

are fuel coats, which ia the moat siinificant and substantial of ita 

9peratins •zpenees, and the coat of money, particularly borrowed funds. 

The fuel cl~uae will alleviate completely the problea associated 

with increaaed fuel coats. The evidence convinces ua that interest 

ratel ha•• atabtltmed tn the ran1e of 7-1/2~ and should reaatn at 

that level in tha forseeable future. When the income tax consequences 

of deduotinl entirely all interest paid, are taken into account, the 

affective coat of borrowed aonay is approximately 3·3/f~ at a 7-1/2~ 

rate. Baaed upon the Applicant•• capital structure, if the Applicant 

borrow• 801 of ita eatiaated $71,000,0001 ~nnual construction expend• 

itura over the next five years, or $42,800,000 annually at 7•1/21, 

ita net effective coat would increase only approx~mately 1.8 aillion 

dollars annually. Increased efficiency from new plant placed in aer• 

vice and additional revenues froa expansion of service, we believe, 

at the level of rates being approved herein will produce sufficient 

additional revenues over the next five years to offset this modest 

increase in cost Of borrowed funds and perait the net effective cost 

of interest to be ab•orbed without any aisnifioant redqction in return 

on equity now outatandtna, or is•ued during that saae period, on the 
I 

ba•ia ~f A~plicant'a current capital •tructure; and, we perceive no 

ooapellins reason for any significant modification of the Applicant's 

.r· :debt eQuity ratio in the foraeeable future. 

1. Beobanan lxh1b1t No. 3 

-' -

·: 



1- • 

I TRB OBJI!CTIYB 

tbe Ca.aission is to find tbat point 

1 Wber~ i,he ~at.- •$tborized
1
and per.itted will not be inadequate 

and ~berefore result in tb~ use of the Applicant's property for 

'a .,u.bUc purp011e 1Jlthout just coapensatton in violation of both 

tbe Constitution of the Coaaonwealth of Kentucky and the United 

,,:, ... S~atea, wbUe at the sue tiae to insure that the rates authorized 

-' 

' t' 

'· 1-

.• 

\ ·' 

_,~nd pe.,_i tted are just and reasonable to the consuaers of the 
~ 

' airvio •• Aa 'tfe .. ntioned a~ve, the judgaent as to whether that 
·' 

~bjective is attained •ust in the final analysis be made on the basis 

of the result reached and not on the method employed. 

We do not believe that it is our duty, nor our Constitutional 

or Statutory responsibility, to undertake to give utilities subject 

to our juriadiatio~ a coapetitive advantagt in the capital aarkets; 

but, on the other band, we do believe that our obligation is to 

authorize sufficient revenue to keep those utilities coapetitive in 

the capital aarkets in order that they may have an opportunity to 

attract and obtai~ a fair share of available capital at reaaonable 

costa. 

The evidence does suggest that it aay take considerable 

effort on the part of aanageaent to obtain a fair abate of available 

capital in tbe competitive ataoaphare which now prevails. We feel 

constrained to allude to the fact that were it not for tasks of 

· .. ·· this nature, requiring great eUort and experUse, high levels of 

exec~tive coapenaation, and reauneration would be difficult, if not 

iapoesible to justify at all. 

''1 
~~ :: 
:-· 
1.·~· 
'· ·h:... • . ' : ~~·;1. . 
. ' 
._, l. 

The evidence app~ars to be clear that the current return on 

equity of electric utilities aenerally is in tb~ range of 10~ to 

We find tbat a return of 12.21 on the Applicant's equity is 

r,eaaonable and will keep the Applicant competitive in the capital 

aarketa. The rates herein approved are desisned to perait the 

- 10 -



' i .., 
; .. >a:: ........ ..... , ... _._.,_; t~ .,~, ita operatitns e•penses, dlscharae its obligations 

,_ • ·< • I ·. ~,.n~ . ~.t• p-"etsr~ed stock, and to realize a 12.2'-' return 
.. ~ ·: I 
• ' ... : 1 

. 091J.t 9r ·llBPRODUCTIOM AS A GOING COI!CBIUf 

Jttdenci w.a. intrOdUced which tended to ehow a coat of re-
l· ... : ~ 

~~~<M~C~~on, depreciated, .. of August 31, 1971 1 in the aaount of 
... )' 

· :'i"~•.aH,I91 subject to Ke~tucky jurisdiction, Although adalttedly 
~\1' 

~: .. ·."·~~ly an esti•ate 1 the C-.a~s&ion h&B CO~Sidered thiS eVidence in 
·; . 1. . . 

to_ !~&airbt ... at ita decision. 
:.,.:.• 1. 

,. 
'·' 

C:AjlTAL STRUCTURE 

The Applicant's capital structure aa of August 31, 1971, 

.. ,::--,::~ ae follow•: .....,__.. 
Kentucky 2 
Jurisdiction 

~· .. 
';-

..• 

' 

.:..~ 

Short Ten Debt 
Firat Mortgage Bonds 
Preferred Stock 
C01111on 8 tock 
Pieaiua on Coaaon 
Earned Surplus 
Coaaon Stock ~penae 

Total Capital Structure 

Cabined 

$ 31,3&0,000 
129,600,000 

20,000,000 
59,043,510 
8,061,385 

68,523,104 
(115,428) 

4 
$308,252,571 

• 28,371,750 
117,197,500 
18,100,000 
53,434,377 
7,286,603 

52,963,409 
__ (194,962) 

• 277,158,577 

The net operating tnoa.e of $22,887,022 authorized herein 

will pen1t the Applicant to pay ita interest on ita short and long 
3 

tera debt tn the amount of $7,951,575 , ita preferred stock dividend 
5 

in the aaount of $859,750 , and have the sum of $13,845,897 available 

for ca.aon stock dividends and surplus. 

O'l'BBR ELBUNTS OF VALUE 

In tb1s case the net original coat rate base developed herein 

repre•enta tbe Applicant's net investment in utility property deyoted 

· to the public uae. 

The co .. leaion in developing th• rate base under the ctrcua• 

stance• of this case believe• it •ppropriate to include an allowance 

' 1. 
i~ 

rerarueon B•hibit No. 1, Page 3 ot 3, 
·90.&' of Ca.bined, Stewart Bxhibit 36 • Transcript April lO, 1972, 
Pase 186-266. 

' 90.6'-' of Annualized interest on long and short tera debt. 
Notice Exhibit, Schedule A page 12. 

:: 90. a of Preterred Stock Dividend of $950,000. 
'• f . 

- 11 -
. . ' 

,. I 



Jn~uoh aa rates a~e being prescribed for operations subse­

quent to t~e. end Qf the teet period, adjustaents to reflect known ,,.. 

o~ang~ in' operationa should be aade. We find that the Applicant's .. ~;··. . . 
·;~~u•t••nta. for future operations aa reflected in its revised ex-,, .. 

' "'""i ' I 
., .. ' l~i)1.btta, bUied on the twelv~ aonths ending August 31, 1971, are ill 

/ }, 

~·t r••pects appropriate • 

. . •• find adjusted Kentucky intrastate operating expenses for 

t .. t period .. follows: 

· Operating IXpense including 
· oe,· P.r~tation, A.orti~at!on · T.,~. $86,&02,187 

' 
Ad~u•taent to eliainate 
•itDC'.~ttve paJIIente" 

Tu ldect 

Adjusted Operating lxpense 

(218,438) 1 

109,132 

$65,392,881 

We find the gross utility revenue adjusted to year end level 
2 

to be $83,416,273 • Conaiderable tiae was devoted in the direct 

exaaination, cross exaaination and briefs to the itea of interest 
·, ,, ohar1sd to construction. It would be neceaaary only to review the 

.. 
l . : 

lr;. 
" ' IV . ;~.,.. 

1.'tl.t. 
, ,~J. 

~i: .. ,,, .. ,. 
·,~1 

··~·' • ,. 

intereet charaed at any period other than the teat period, as adjusted 

by the Applicant to det~raine a re .. onable amount which ahould be 

added to gross utility revenue. The periods listed below show interest 

cbar1ed to construction as follows: 

Deoeaber 31, 1989 - Annual Report of K.U. 

beceaber 31, 1970 - Annual Report of K.U. 

Auguet 31, 1971 - Stewart Exhibit 20 

Deceab•r 31, 1971 - Annual RepOrt of K.U. 

" O.Oeaber at·, 1:na ... Bettaated 

$1,40&,221 

2,961,434 

3,478·,491 

2,880,594 

3,732,000 3 

s,ttoo,ooo 3 

a,ooo,ooo 3 

Deoetl.,.~ 31, 1973 .. Betiaated 
I 

. oec .. ber 31, 1974 - lat1aated 

.. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

. : .. 

Traa.~ript May a, 1972 Voluae 11 Page 37. 
Stewart Bxhibit 17 
Transcript May a, 1972 Volume II, Page 200 

-12- I • 
r 

' •,,. 
,:.~ I 

'. ~.: •: 



... ·., 

'• 
·~ . ' ' 

, ~·. 

f . 
I' 

~I 
f9., 

;.·' . 

' , 

~ ~ :,;; • H::• I 
1 •• ~"' • ".. 

·~· . ... :j,~~~)~·~·~tlo~'nt It the rate b._e, we have included con­.. ~ . , . r 
;~~!IU!:_Ir;,t~i:tt~~~ •. ~~!~ il(.'~r.~.eas:}.aod, tbe ful;t adjuataent for the ~own 

3, a:~tboulb tbe t"ll iapact baa not been deterained and 

aa·La.~tee have been •rde of their total usefulness, and we, 

tbter~tfCllre, find that intertat charged during construction in the 
. 1 

~OUQ~ of .l,9ll,Ql4 should be indluded, 
l , .... 

'· 

~~· The gross revenuea aay be suaaarized as follows: 

Operattng Revenue& 
· ... latereet Durins Construction 
:.'· Otb•r lilcoae .. ~ ,' . ' 

(.: ~~,jus ted Groes I ncoae 
., 

• 83,415,273 ~ 
2,621,017 2 

136,801 

• 86, 172, 9~1 

NIT OPERATING INCOME AND RETURN 

We find a total adjusted operating experience for the teat 

period as follows: 

Adjusted Revenue 
Adjusted Operatin& ~xpenaea 

Adjusted Net Operatinl lnooae 

$ 8e,na,est 
65,391,881 

' 20,780,070 

Return found Reasonable herein ! 22,657,022 
I 

Deficiency, net 
Deftotenoy adjusted for Taxes 
Adjustaent for Increased 

Franchise Taxes 

Increase in Revenue Granted 
herein 

• 1,876,9151 
$ 3,750,903 

48,012 

• 3,798,910 

The return• reaulting fro. the rates granted herein are as 

tollon: 

R&i! Bye Aaount Return 

OriJinal Coet $281,1:.0,980 8.0 
Comaon Stock Equity 113 '489' 327 12.2 
Reproduction 444,294,292 5,1 
Total Capital Structure 278,780,440 8,2 

TARIFFS 

The tariff as filed by the Applicant ~ontains many varied 

rate schedulea, and the Commission ia of the opinion that these 

should be simplified, In order to accomplish this end, certain 

rate achedulea have been coabined and simplified. 
•\ 

, 

1. 
I. 
3. 

Arithaetioal avera1e of Interest charged At year end, 1971 • 1972. 1, •1,911,014 X 90,04~ Ratio of Column t ~o;~oluan 4. ".stewart Exb, 19. 
•170 1093 X 90,04~ Stewart Exhibit 20. 

- 13 -

[ ~·· t ., 

l . ~ 
I 

I 

·' 



~I 
I 

" · 'BtJIOIABY ... ( ,, !··. .-+ 

tbe 'origlnal c08t of tbe properttel of 
. I . 

~evoted to public service, ita coat of reproduction 
• • 

a goiaa· concer~. ita capital structure, and other eleaenta of 

v~lue r8C08ftiZ9d for rate aakins purposes, and all of the evidence 

ot record, tbe Co.alaaio~ is of the opinion and so finds that the 
:: ·-:~! If. t 
11o .,.. i'~tH aet 9\lt in A.ppendi:K "A" attached hereto and aade a part 

.. .; '!"' ' I 

.. ; { . . : ~rreof will produce sross annual revenues in the JJua of $89,989,888 

•'I 
~:~j ' . , 
.. J 

t·, 

a~d ~e the fair, just and reasonable rates for the Applicant in 

th•t they will produce revenues sufficient to permit it to pay ita 

operatins expenses, service ita debt, pay a reasonable dividend 

on its stock, and have a reasonable amount reaainins for surplus. 

The Ca.aission further finds that the rates proposed by the 

Applicant in tbls case are unfair, unjust and unreasonable in that 

tbey would produce sross annual revenues in excess of $89,989,888, 

and abould be denied, 

IT 18 THBRBFORB ORDIRBD, that the rate• aet forth in Appendix 

"A" attached hereto and aade a part hereof are fixed and pr••crlbed 

as the fair, Just and reasonable rates for services rendered by the 
• A~pllcant, effective with service rendered on and after the date of 

tb:l.s Order; 

IT 18 FURTHIR ORDERED, that the fuel clause set forth in 

:':·1 Appendix "A" attached hereto and aade a part hereof shall be appli-

~ +· cable o.-. the rate schedules indicated as the average coat of fuel 

:· l conauaed ~ the Coapany'a steaa generating stations is in excess of . 
'' 

' 
:.,.'-·'1 ,, ,\. 
'J. 
Lj l, 

' 

or less than 38.6 cents per aillion BTU; 

IT IS PURTHRR ORDERED, that the rates and charges BoUiht by 

the Applicant in thls case laaofar as they differ fro. the tate• 

and cbarc•• •et out in Appendix "A'', be, and the sue are hereby, 

cien:l.ed. 

- 14 -

~ 
It 

Jl . ' 
J '• 

I )t 

• . '· 
. .. '. ~: 
'I 



•. '_Y,• :,:. \;; -:;·~ ·,·:~-: l 
~lt.a-~-~~· That the Applioant shall file 1J

1
1t)t 

~~ ~,~~~~~~v~ Yit~ln . ~b~rty {30) days froa the date of tbl• Grder 

the rates herein approved. 

Done at Fr.akfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day of Ausu•t, 1972. 

... 

. . 
' . ' 

~ 

~ ·, . 

l~~ -
1 ,4 ,. 

leoretary 

·-
._, 

•. 
' 

PUBJ,IC ' SER¥-IOE CO:JIIIBBION OF KBtmJCitY 

I' 



J 4 I\ I . 

.. ' ' . ,~PP~IX "A" . . 
:~o\l)fHII~~~X, to an Ordel'! Of the Kentucky 

-
Public Service Comalsalon 

t .I 
dat~d , Au~a~ a, 1972. 

rates a~d cbarsea are prea~ribed for the 

;cuat4aDttra .of lentuqky Utilities Ca.pany, All otber rates and cbarses 
l:l'.\! ~'"""\i~•;c·'L. ' I o 

. , 

. ' 
~· 

I ' 

.• ~l~io•l~y ••ntioned herein shall remain the same as those in 
. , ·-~ · ·'-: . I ., . • • 

S311'-1.4~J; ~-~'-f ~q.thor~ty of this Co.aiaaion prior to the date of this 
·, ' 

RS•l Residential Service 

• 1.20 per a-,nth to include 16 KWH used per 1110nth 
&.3 centa per KWH for the next 34 KWH used per month 
3.4 cents per KWH for the next 50 KWH used per month 
2.2 cents per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month 
2.0 cents per KID for the next 200 KWH used per month 
1,6 cents per KWH for all in excess of 400 KWH used per month 
1.1 cents per KWH for all off•peak water heating 

FERS·l (Full Electric .Residential Service) Supplement to RS-1 

late Schedule RS-1 shall re~ain in effect for the first 
1000 ~ used each •onth. All KWH used in excess of 1000 per aonth 
(lntclucU.ns off-peak water heating uae) ahall be billed 0 1.25~ 
per KWH • 

ps-a Rural and FarM Residential Service 

$ 1,6& per month to include 10 KWH used per aonth 
6.7 cents per KWH tor the next 30 KWH used per month 
3,3 cents per KWH for the next 60 KWH used per month 
2.2 cents per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month 
3,0 cents per KWH for the next 200 KWH used per month 
1.6 cents per Klnl for all in excess of 400 used per •onth 
1.2 cents per KWH for all off-peak water heating 

FIRS-G (Full Electric Residential Service) Supplement to RS•& 

Rate Schedule RS-S shall remain in effect for the first 1000 
IWH used each aonth, All KWH used in excess of 1000 per month 
(excludlns off-peak water heatin1 use) shall be billed 0 1.209 
per KWII. 

A, E. s. (All Electric School) 

Rate1 1.8~ per KWH 

Annual Mlnteua: $la.oo per Connected KW, excludinl air conditioninl 
and equlpaent of one KW or leas, but not lees than $120.00 per year. 

Rate 3:i - Eleotric Space lleatil'll(,.J!ldea;: 

l. 
' ,, 

' ~ , 
I ' 

I : 

f• .. 

'·' 



but not leas tban $110,00 per 

Service 

' .I 

· .. t-· ... ~<:. 
·$3:.0P to include 50 Kilowatt-hours used per aonth 

. 5.3 cents per Kilowatt-hour for the next 50 KWH used 
• 3.8 cents pttr Kilowatt-hour for tbe next 400 KWH used 
•• & ~ent's per K:Uowatt-~our for the next 1,600 KWH used 

rJ,~f/, ;: jl.l centa p~r Kilowatt-~our for all in excess of 2,000 KWH 
~vi· :·· _ . . . p'r ·~otb. 

per month 
per month 
per aonth 
used 

~1; !if ;; .''·~-- •r'. tau., , .a_ t_u: 
~~1'1\ '· .-•' . . 
r~'1! !.' ;· 
'~~~~ \ ; .• 3.00 per aooth for the first 20 Kl~ leas of eatiaated 
·1;.'·; ;,;, d•and. Jfbeo tba deund is eat111atad to exceed 20 KW, a de~~aod Mter 

'-• Uaat'~lied, and the aini,aUII bill will be increased b)' $1.00 
per KW tor re11atered deaand ln excess of 20 KW in the current month 

' of 781 of tbe aax~ua deaand in excess of 20 KW re1istered in the 
preceeding 11 aontha, whichever is greater, 

'' 
; 

'I 

·,; :! 

' .. :: ! 
,, I 
~ .. ' ~ 

Miniaum charge shall be on a cumulative annual basis that 
starts on tbe aonth in wbich the meter was installed or service was 
first taken. 

GS-& General Seryice 

$3.00 to include 50 Kilowatt-hours used per 11onth 
5.3 cents per Kilowatt-hour for the next 50 KWH U8ed per aontb 
3.6 cents per ~ilowatt•tiour for the next 400 KWH used per aonth 
2.8 cents per Kilowatt-hour for the next 1,500 KWH used per aonth 
1.1 cents per Kilowatt-hour tor all in e~cea• ot 2,000 KWH uaed 

per aonth. 

lllniaua BUl: 

. $3.00 per aonth for the first 20 KW or leas ot eatiaated 
de.and.. Wben the deaand is estimated to exceed 20 KW, a deaand •eter 
is installed, and the alniaum cbill will be increased b)' $1.00 per 
KW for regiatered demand in excess of 20 KW in the current montb 
or 781 of the aaximua deaand in excess of 20 KW registered in the 
preceding 11 aonth•, whichever is greater, 

Miniaua charge shall be on a cumulative annual basis that 
start~ on the aoath in which the Meter wa• installed or service was 
tint taken. 

LP Oa.blned Lisbttns and Power Service 

Maxiaua Load Cbarset 
-- 1 

Secondar)' Service 
Priaar)' Service 
Tran••t•aion Service 

$ 1.7P per KW 
$ 1.80 per KW 
$ 1.38 per KW 

lr 

~' 

"' 

.. 
• I 

I 

, I ~ 



-
.. I 

I 

:.,oqo qa 1,1·~d rl!' •9nt) . 
8, ooo m uafHI r;er •o-.tia. .. . 

90,000 m ~~-ct .... ~ .lilq~~~~ '1;.1 
4oo,o~o KIM uaed p•r aqat~ 
soo,ooo KWH used ~er aont~ · 

1,000,000 KWH u•ed per aoat~ (.or . 1 
~ext 

lt:l·~,itt~liour for all in exoeaa of 
for all in excess of 

I 

2,ooo,ooo 1,1sed per •ontb excep~ 
2,000,090 KWH and IOiload f~ctor 

for all in excess of 8,ooo,ooo IWB and &Oiload factor 

,i~AA~ai~~ ll~nilaua 
,, ~~ . 

1P~'- K~l~att (Secondary Delivery) or $18,80 per kilowatt (Primary 
De~t••ry) of the greater of (a) highest maximum load during coatract 
;'ear ot (b) 801 of contract capacttr, but not leas than $204.00 
'"'er year tor aecol)dary delivery or "e&.oo per year for priaary 
delivery. Transaiaaion minimum depends upon facilities necessary to 
eea-ve. 

HLF (Hish Load Factor) 

~~~~v-.tt Billias Rate tor Delivered Voltage at; Secondary Priaary Trana•laalo" 
2,000 kl of Monthly Billin1 Deaand $2.7&per KW $2,80 'er KW 12.49 per IW 
3,000 KW of llonthly lUling Deaand $2.44per KW 12.29 per KW $2.Ul p

1
er n ·· 

a;a..a,.;·U1>"er 15,000 KW of lloathly BUlinJ Demand $2.05per KW $1.90 per KW $1,80 per K1f 

use of Billing Demand 0 .520 cent per KWH 
hours uae of 81lling Demand 0 ,f88 cent per KWH 

aoo boure use of Billing DHlnd 0 ,f.ll cent per KWH 
800 hours use of Billinr Demand 0 .~•• cent per KWH 

(Restricted) E Cookinl for Sohoola 
~ .. -. 

;{ .l!!!l. lO.Ooents net *'Wr: KWH. f0111 tJia,·Uts:t t 20 KWH'· usedqtezr··month t l. 
/(1;; .. ,,: t.Ocents 11tet per KWH eor the next 280 KWH used per month 
i.l 2,0cente net per DH~.&nt aKceas,.,f: 30o·, KWH· u•e~' pel!vaobth 

:i/ OPWH (Off-Peak Water Heat:Lns) 

i

1

r :hte: 1.e~per KWH 

i :-.,: · !IP-1 (Coal llinin1 Power Service) 

;,'; I!U'f" Load C"!"'• 
( · »rYan service at no.inal voltage ot 2400 or more 
I· .l.Mper kUowatt at the • axtmum load in the month, 
f Tranaaission Line Service at nominal voltage of 34,500 or more 
t.· . . -l ... per kilowatt of the 11axi11WD load in the month. 

ll• /PliU. ¥-";fl WWJ:• of: ,i~~,··::. -~·~1*a per,. lor the Urat 10,000 KWH used per month 
~-~;:-;~· - ::,l .. :~ent ~r m for the next 490,000 k1fJI used p4itr aontb 
~,~h ·· , ,~ ··:~.tJo8pt per - for the next 800,000 KWH used p•r aonth 
~';~ -'·~. .'76oeDt per • for the next 1,000,000. KWH used per aontb 

i
f'-~:\ .6&o•nt p•tt KWH tor all in excess of 1,000,000 KWH used per aonth 
:fi :r·~, 
~!ijlff .. 1 

I 

l·l:l,l},!•: !ih' 

llf'~, 
~~:.r,· · ·•r I • 

~;;~~~}~·~~~ r 1 · 
'~ .,_v! . :_, i ~ 
. . fi··P..'· ... I' ~ . ' .. 

\ ;;.· ·. . 

· ~!!Sf 
:· . . ~ •!! •• 

h' .:\, ~- I -; 
/ ,'t.·: I' 1 .::l.' r • 
-~;~i~il': f'1 •:~ 

I,. 
. ' . 

3 

'· I .·. 



--' 

' 
·~~~~~~~~~~g~re~t~r (&), (b) or (c) as follows: 

eachi yea~~Y perind for each kilowatt of 
ity reserved by the custoaer's application. 

(b) $ -. .48 per. kilo,ratt ·for primary delivery or $17.04 
per kilowatt for trana.ission delivery, for each yearly 
period baaed on highest aonthly maxiaum load during sucla 
yearly period, 

(c) NQ~ less than $ (to be determined by any special 
inveataent required to serve). 

M_ (Water Pumping Service) 

n,t. per lllotor tbe first 
n•~·. per ~ tor tbe next 

""~J"III '•>•·v ·lc'll~tita 6~t'.. per - for the next 
net pe~ KWH for all in excess of 

S,ooo KWH used per month 
6,000 KWH used per month 

10,000 KWH used per aontb 
20,000 KWH uaed per montb 

,text: Delete the sentence "Service hours and other operating 
be ~~reed upon by contract" and insert "'l'be customer ahall be 

~••••~o•lu~ .• · notice ~ the Co.pany of the hours at which the Coapany's 
•• , .. r.,_ load occurs, and cust0111er r,:hall curtail pumping during these 

\( ' 

. ~· . 
t:' , ·,. 
1 .. ·-r: 

';; . .. ' 
ifJ ~ 
~ij. _, .. 
'Jf f ·+ 
··if ' 

St. Lt. (Street Lighting Service) 

Rate Per Lisht Per Year 

114te 

Incandeacen~ Sxatea Standard 

1,000 Luaena(Approxiaately) ra.oo 2,500 Lu•e~a(Approxiaately) 19.00 
~.ooo ~••<Approxlaately) 27,00 
6,000 Luaen•(Approxiaately) 38.00 

10,000 LUaeat(Approximately) $··48000 

MJ£CUrY ~!pO~ 

3,500 tu.e~(Approxiaately) : 41.00 
1,000 Luaeo.(Approxia~tely) 48.00 
~o,ooo LUaeaa(Approxlaately) $ 55,00 
20,000 Luaen.(Approx~ately) $ 64,00 
35,000 LuMen.(Approxlaately) $132.00 

tltaortfCtnt 

10,000 ~eaa(Approxiaately) • 70,00 

Ornamental 

:21.00 2G,OO 
:34,00 
4~.oo 

$ eo.oo 

• 80,00 I 6&.00 70.00 
76.00 

$185,00 

• 8'7.00 
' ' 

·,;,i !fuel Clau•e Applies Only If Service Ia Metered. 
·'' ..• 
·i .· 

• 
C. 0. L. Cu8tomer OUtdoor Li1hUn1 Rate 

• s.oo 
• 3 ._'I.& . .... , per lap per month for each 2,500 lumen Inc•.ndescent Lamp, 

per la.p per aonth for each 3,500 Mercury Vapor LaMp • 
per laap per month for each 7,000 Mercury vapor Lamp • 

2400Y, 4160Y, 7200Y, 

- 4 -
'I 

' . I 

' r 

h' '• 



I 
Rate for Service Connected Load of 

- ~~ ~9~•~! I~ S.o••* o~ ~~ ~~ a,xoeaa of In Exceaa of 
~~lU.~i.. •t D and in- l r· !lnd,· iiclu~ 7l kW and in­

. 2t ,)! . ~l~d~nar SKW l~K 'li D eluding lOP .. . . . ~ '\ 

' 

$40.00 
37.00 

I ,4.00 
I 34,00 
I 

$&0.00 
47.00 
45,00 
4&.00 

• 
In Exoeaa of 
10 nand ill­
eluding l&KW 

$70.00 
80.00 
80.00 
80,00 

c~mnt~ted load tq exoeaa of 15KW add $2.00 for 8 ntshta or le••• 
in exceaa of 8(in aucceaaion) add $0,30per KW per night. 

!peel'~ Contract for Electric Service to Green !1ver Steel Corporatiog. 

D!Uns Qbat1e: 

Ron•Xn~erruptible 
llitet~ptlble 

, AcbU ti4nal 

~lus . ~-.. ,{ gger1r Cbar1e of: 

$2.25 
$1.00 
• ,50 

per KW 
per ICW 
per n 

6.1 aills per KWH for flrat 2,000,000 KWH 
&.7 ailla per KWH tor next 21000 1000 KWH 
5.2 aills per KWH for excess of 4,000,000 KWH 

For all KWH used at other boura: 

4,7 ailla per KWH 

Ayual Mini•~: $280,000 

Bpptal Costract tor Bltctrio Sel'vic! to Weat .Ilrdnia PulR 
ag Paper o.pany. 

p•~a,t Char,1e: 

1, 

. · "~n-lnterruptible :1.80 per kVA, but not le•• than 10,000 KVA 
,l ltiterruptible • 90 per KVA 

Plus an lnersY Cbarse of1 

Firat 150 KWH per KVA of maxiaum demand Cl .&. 7 mUla per KtfH 
Next 150 KWH per KVA of JDaxiaum demand 0 5,2 ailla per KWH 
Exceaa of30D KWH per KVA of 11ax1aum demand 0 4,7 •ills per DR 

Agpyal M1nt•ua: 

$11.80 per KVA of JDaxiiiUII non-interruptible demand 
$ 9.80 per KVA of aaxiaua interruptible deaand but not leas 

than $380,000 per aa1d 12 month period. 

-) 

... 
·"' • ... 

.· 



.. . ' 
·'' 
' ' · 

• J 

.. . 

coat of fuel consuaed by the Caapany's 
is in excess of or less than 36,492 cents 
deterained from the Company's three aost 

aon ting R'ports available, prior to the 
•&ntbs of January, April, July and October, an additional 
~barle or credit will be aade on the kilowatt-hours purchased 

· ~t tbe cuatoaer at the rate of .0012 cent per kilowatt-hour 
for eacb .1 cent or fraction thereof variation in the cost 

<' 

of tuel above or below 36,192 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, for 
the three aonths beginning with January, April 1 J\lly and 
'C)Ctober each year. 

It 
'1 

., 
' 

( ' . t ... 

- 6 -


